196   LCA of cities: the firsts steps for standardization - J. Albertí (2019)

problem for the collector frame. In addition, since the environmental profile of these

aluminium alloys primarily reflect their primary/secondary compositions, irrespective of

the specific manufacturing process (“cast” vs. “wrought”), wrought alloys could

conceivably also be produced starting with a higher percentage of secondary aluminium

(albeit probably not at the same price point, because of higher scrap rejection ratios).

In the case of Spain, aluminium collection and recycling still has a very long way to go.

Results from the use of more recycled aluminium show a reduction in all of the emission

impact categories (Table 38), especially in the acidification potential, eutrophication and

photochemical ozone formation, demonstrating that the use of recycled aluminium

results in less impact in terms of emissions. The use of primary non-renewable energy

in this scenario would decrease by 2.2%, which is a positive result from less use of energy

to extract and produce virgin aluminium (Table 39).

Table 38. Emission values for the eco-design scenarios

Category Unit Original solar
system

Steel
tubes

Polycarbonate Recycled
aluminium

Acidification kg SO2 2.50E-04 -5.77% +0.6% -4.63%

Eutrophication kg PO4 4.00E-05 +0.51% +0.8% -3.50%

Global
Warming

kg CO2 9.24E-02 +0.83% -1.5% -2.67%

Ozone Layer
Depletion

kg CFC11 1.25E-08 +0.48% +0.7% -1.14%

Photochemical
Ozone

Formation
kg C2H6 3.60E-05 -0.91% -0.8% -3.60%

Table 39. Primary energy demand for the eco-design scenarios

Category Unit Original

solar system

Steel tubes Polycarbonate Recycled

aluminium

Primary

energy from

renewable raw

materials

MJ 3.65 0% 0% -0.2%

Primary

energy from

resources

MJ 1.65 +0.9% -0.9% -2.2%

Chapter 3. Results

LCA of cities: the firsts steps for standardization - J. Albertí (2019)   197

3.5.5. National scenarios on addressing climate change

3.5.5.1. Climate change mitigation targets

The result of the COP21 held in Paris was the parties’ commitment to establishing a

global response to keep the global temperature increase below 2ºC above pre-industrial

levels during this century. This idea was written in the Paris Agreement (PA) (UNFCCC

2015), which Spain ratified on 22nd April 2016. During the COP 22, the parties worked

on practical (working programme (UNFCCC 2016a)) and financial (UNFCCC 2016b)

aspects on how to implement the PA. Although Spain has not submitted them yet, under